

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CUITLAHUAC TAHUA RIVERA,

Defendant and Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S153881

Colusa County Superior Court Case No. CR46819
The Honorable S. William Abel, Judge

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
RONALD S. MATTHIAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SEAN M. MCCOY
Deputy Attorney General
DARREN K. INDERMILL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 252122
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-7689
Fax: (916) 324-2960
Email: Darren.Indermill@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	5
Argument.....	6
I. The CALJIC No. 8.71 instruction, when considered together with the other instructions, did not render the instructions erroneous	6
II. The trial court’s failure to instruct the jury on the elements of assault is subject to harmless error analysis	7
A. The <i>Merritt</i> decision.....	7
B. The instructional error here is subject to harmless error analysis.....	9
C. The error was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.....	11
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	8
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> (2008) 555 U.S. 57.....	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1.....	8, 9
<i>People v. Colantuono</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 206.....	11
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233.....	5, 8, 9
<i>People v. Grunder</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 412.....	6, 7
<i>People v. Laya</i> (1954) 123 Cal.App.2d 7.....	11
<i>People v. McMakin</i> (1857) 8 Cal. 547.....	11
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	9
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 386.....	6
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 214.....	5, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	10
§ 187, subd. (a).....	5
§ 245, subd. (b)	5
§ 246.....	11
§ 12021.5, subd. (b)	11
§ 12022.5, subd. (a)(1).....	10, 11
§ 12022.53, subd. (c).....	12
§ 12022.53, subd. (d)	12

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520(d)	5
Rule 8.630(d)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALJIC

No. 3.30.....	10
No. 8.71.....	5, 6, 7
No. 8.74.....	6, 7
No. 9.02.1.....	10
No. 9.03.....	12
No. 17.10.....	6, 7
No. 17.19.....	10
No. 17.24.2.....	10
No. 17.40.....	6, 7
